32.3 Subsequent to the year, in year 2025, management has conducted an investigation by an independent consultant

to assess the root cause of such errors and the responsibilities of these errors who concluded that these errors had

been occurred due to deficiencies in the application of ERP (SAP) in regard to the invoice system, deficiencies in

the internal communication between sales department and finance department, overburdened staff and lack of

qualification of account receivable team.

32.4 In Additions to the above-mentioned restatement, the Group has re-classified certain balances, which provide

more accurate presentation and reflects the relevant nature of the presented accounts.

ALJOUF CEMENT COMPANY

A Saudi Joint Stock Company

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

53

32. PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS (CONTINUED)

Impact of the restatements on the consolidated statement of financial position as of 1 January 2023:

Note

1 January 2023

(Before

Restatement) Restatements

Reclassification

Restated

Balances

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant, and equipment  1,712,263,234 - - 1,712,263,234

Intangible assets  1,506,100 - - 1,506,100

Right of use assets  - - - -

Investments in equity instruments at fair

value through other comprehensive income

- - - -

Total non-current assets  1,713,769,334 - - 1,713,769,334

Investments in equity instruments at fair

value through profit or loss

8,508,563 - - 8,508,563

Inventory  154,344,311 - - 154,344,311

Trade receivables 32.1 48,791,495 (10,060,858) - 38,730,637

Prepayments and other receivables  18,052,046 - - 18,052,046

Cash and cash equivalents  16,977,082 - - 16,977,082

Total current assets  246,673,497 (10,060,858) - 236,612,639

Total assets  1,960,442,831 (10,060,858) - 1,950,381,973

Equity and Liabilities

Equity

Share capital  1,087,000,000 - - 1,087,000,000

Statutory reserve  54,475,832 - - 54,475,832

Fair value reserve  (46,000,000) - - (46,000,000)

Retained earnings 32.1 & 32.2 40,861,759 (29,341,395) - 11,520,364

Foreign currency translation reserve  (63,150) - - (63,150)

Total equity  1,136,274,441 (29,341,395) - 1,106,933,046

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Long-term credit facilities - non-current

portion

484,159,727 - - 484,159,727

Provision for employees’ end of service

benefits

8,386,180 - - 8,386,180

Total non-current liabilities  492,545,907 - - 492,545,907

Current liabilities

Long-term credit facilities - current portion  112,809,555 - - 112,809,555

Short term credit facilities  10,000,000 - - 10,000,000

Trade and other payables 32.1 & 32.2 89,077,063 19,280,537 - 108,357,600

Quarry exploitation fees - current portion  45,010,344 - - 45,010,344

Current portion of lease liability  - - - -

Provision against a loan guarantee  39,594,920  - 39,594,920

Provision for zakat  35,130,601  - 35,130,601

Total current liabilities  331,622,483 19,280,537 - 350,903,020

Total liabilities  824,168,390 19,280,537 - 843,448,927

Total equity and liabilities  1,960,442,831 (10,060,858) - 1,950,381,973

ALJOUF CEMENT COMPANY

A Saudi Joint Stock Company

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

54

32. PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS (CONTINUED)

Impact of the restatements on the consolidated statement of financial position as of 31 December 2023:

Note

31 December 2023

(Before

Restatement) Restatements

Reclassification

Restated

Balances

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant, and equipment 32.4 1,703,207,455 - 1,318,833 1,704,526,288

Intangible assets 32.4 1,129,575 - 1,647,276 2,776,851

Right of use assets  377,124 - - 377,124

Investments in equity instruments at fair

value through other comprehensive income

- - - -

Total non-current assets  1,704,714,154 - 2,966,109 1,707,680,263

Investments in equity instruments at fair

value through profit or loss

- - - -

Inventory  225,206,742 - - 225,206,742

Trade receivables 32.1 105,740,470 (10,060,858) - 95,679,612

Prepayments and other receivables 32.4 18,636,912 - (2,966,109) 15,670,803

Cash and cash equivalents  11,507,655 - - 11,507,655

Total current assets  361,091,779 (10,060,858) (2,966,109) 348,064,812

Total assets  2,065,805,933 (10,060,858) - 2,055,745,075

Equity and Liabilities

Equity

Share capital  1,087,000,000 - - 1,087,000,000

Statutory reserve  62,947,016 - - 62,947,016

Fair value reserve  (46,000,000) - - (46,000,000)

Retained earnings 32.1 & 32.2 116,965,893 (76,374,909) - 40,590,984

Foreign currency translation reserve  (63,150) - - (63,150)

Total equity  1,220,849,759 (76,374,909) - 1,144,474,850

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Long-term credit facilities - non-current

portion

415,959,754 - - 415,959,754

Quarry exploitation fees - non-current

portion

36,011,759 - - 36,011,759

Non-current portion of lease liability  188,562 - - 188,562

Provision for employees’ end of service

benefits

8,867,869 - - 8,867,869

Total non-current liabilities  461,027,944 - - 461,027,944

Current liabilities

Long-term credit facilities - current portion  148,978,770 - - 148,978,770

Short term credit facilities  45,750,000 - - 45,750,000

Trade and other payables 32.1 & 32.2 125,618,212 66,314,051 - 191,932,263

Quarry exploitation fees - current portion  3,566,153 - - 3,566,153

Current portion of lease liability  204,712 - - 204,712

Provision against a loan guarantee  35,681,000 - - 35,681,000

Provision for zakat  24,129,383 - - 24,129,383

Total current liabilities  383,928,230 66,314,051 - 450,242,281

Total liabilities  844,956,174 66,314,051 - 911,270,225

Total equity and liabilities  2,065,805,933 (10,060,858) - 2,055,745,075

ALJOUF CEMENT COMPANY

A Saudi Joint Stock Company

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

55

32. PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS (CONTINUED)

Impact of the restatement on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and comprehensive income for the year

ending as of 31 December 2023:

Notes

31 December 2023

Before Restatement
Restatements Restated Balance

Sales  32.1 301,488,335 (32,204,183) 269,284,152

Cost of sales  32.2 (184,655,089) (14,829,331) (199,484,420)

Gross profit   116,833,246 (47,033,514) 69,799,732

Selling and marketing expenses   (5,676,472) - (5,676,472)

General and administrative expenses   (18,004,833) - (18,004,833)

Operating profit  93,151,941 (47,033,514) 46,118,427

Finance cost  (43,943,931) - (43,943,931)

Cash flow adjustment gains  9,835,244 - 9,835,244

Losses from changes in the fair value of investment in

equity instruments
 (550,002) - (550,002)

Reverse in the value of property, plant and equipment  4,406,171 - 4,406,171

(Expense)/reverse of allowance for expected credit

losses
 (1,291,478) - (1,291,478)

Other income, net  12,902,681 - 12,902,681

Net profit for the year before zakat  74,510,626 (47,033,514) 27,477,112

Zakat expense  (2,848,393) - (2,848,393)

Zakat adjustments  13,049,611 - 13,049,611

Net profit for the year   84,711,844 (47,033,514) 37,678,330

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not subsequently be reclassified to

consolidated statement of profit or loss

Actuarial losses on re-measurement of end of service

benefits
 (136,526) - (136,526)

Total comprehensive income for the year  84,575,318 (47,033,514) 37,541,804

 Earnings per share

Basic and diluted earnings per share of net profit for the

year
 0.78 (0.43) 0.35

ALJOUF CEMENT COMPANY

A Saudi Joint Stock Company

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

56

32. PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS (CONTINUED)

Impact of the restatement on the consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31

December 2023:

  31 December  1 January
 Note   2023  2023

Balance Before Restatement  1,220,849,759  1,136,274,441